(X3) DATE SURVEY

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED			
		B. WING		С			
		IL6013213	B. WING		05/26/2024		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TATE, ZIP CODE			
LINCOLI	LINCOLNWOOD PLACE 7000 NORTH MCCORMICK BLVD. LINCOLNWOOD, IL 60645						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE		
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000				
	Facility Reported In	cident of 01/16/24 IL170381					
S9999	Final Observations		S9999				
	Statement of Licens	sure Violations					
	300.610a) 300.1210b)						
	300.1210b) 300.1210c)						
	300.1210d)6)						
	Section 300.610 Re	esident Care Policies					
	procedures governi facility. The written be formulated by a Committee consisting administrator, the amedical advisory conformation of nursing and other policies shall complication of the written policies the facility and shall	dvisory physician or the immittee, and representatives in services in the facility. The y with the Act and this Part. shall be followed in operating be reviewed at least annually locumented by written, signed					
	Section 300.1210 (Nursing and Person	General Requirements for al Care					
	and services to atta practicable physical well-being of the res each resident's com plan. Adequate and care and personal c	provide the necessary care in or maintain the highest mental, and psychological sident, in accordance with prehensive resident care properly supervised nursing are shall be provided to each total nursing and personal					

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Electronically Signed

TITLE

(X6) DATE 06/14/24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
DENTI ON TO MIDEN.		A. BUILDING:			
IL6013213		B. WING		05/26/2024	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE	
LINCOL	NWOOD PLACE		RTH MCCOR Wood, IL 6	MICK BLVD. 0645	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) (X COMP	
S9999	Continued From pa	ige 1	S9999		
	care needs of the r	esident.			
		e-giving staff shall review and about his or her residents' care plan.			
	assure that the resi as free of accident nursing personnels	ecautions shall be taken to dents' environment remains hazards as possible. All shall evaluate residents to see receives adequate supervision prevent accidents.			
	This requirement w	as not met as evidence by:			
	failed to transfer a reto ensure resident sone (R1) of three reinjury and resulted the leg while being	and record review, the facility resident using a mechanical lift safety. This failure applied to esidents reviewed for resident in R1 sustaining a laceration to transferred from wheelchair to mergent hospital transfer and utures.			
	Findings include:				
	history that includes generalized weakne	d woman with a medical so but is not limited to ess, lymphedema with +4 ronic kidney disease, and ease.			
		dical record documents that make her needs known with			

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
IL6013213		B. WING		C 05/26/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	7000 NOR	DRESS, CITY, S' TH MCCORN WOOD, IL 60			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
\$9999	R1's MDS (Minimulaz/18/23 documen Interview of Mental cognitive impairmed wheelchair/walker. has lower extremity Mobility and transfestand - Dependent substantial/max as half; helper lifts or provides more that chair/bed-to-chair substantial/max as R1's weight is documented on 2/6/2024 in EMI Facility reported inthat at 12:30PM, to assisting with a whole substantial with a substantial with	m Data Assessment) dated ts that R1 has a BIMS (Brief Status) score of 6 (severe int) and uses a manual. It is also documented that R1 y impairment on both sides er assistance required is sit to and on 2/9/24 documented as sist (helper does more than holds trunk or limbs and in half the effort); Dependent; 2/9/24	S9999			

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:		COIVIE	COMPLETED	
		IL6013213	B. WING			C 26/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
		7000 NOF	RTH MCCOR	MICK BLVD.		
LINCOLI	NWOOD PLACE		WOOD, IL 6			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	age 3	S9999			
	Care) staff tasks for February; documer GG-Chair/Bed-to-C Assists with 2 Peop not marked off as bedate is blank.	Chair Transfer: Extensive ble (Mechanical Lift); task is being completed on 2/11/24, Certified Nursing				
	Assistant/CNA) on I've worked at the front, and the other legs. So, she faher to fall, so she gasung her onto the stand and twist her legs. So, she faher to fall, so she gasung her onto the swung her onto the swung her her legs. So, she faher to fall, so she gasung her onto the swung her onto the	5/26/24 at 2:26PM, V8 stated, facility for a year and four both (shelter and skilled) I was working with two day. I was the only regular at day. I was trying to help use they don't know the lit know how they like things, was not assigned to me that a CNA needed help transferring lep her. If I remember correctly, two agency plus one trainee as her first day. I have worked a therapy, so I said I know how at in the room and told her I ler up for lunch. I didn't look at I knew I had done it before with ly gets up and we helped her, in the side of the bed, we put alker in front of her. She would do stand and walk a few steps me she did everything good but went wrong was turning. She grabbed the walker. I was in a CNA was on the side. She did body, but she did not move alled to pivot. We didn't want grabbed her from the back and a wheelchair. I don't know if the small, and her legs were too				

Illinois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: C B. WING 05/26/2024 IL6013213 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 7000 NORTH MCCORMICK BLVD. LINCOLNWOOD PLACE LINCOLNWOOD, IL 60645 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 Continued From page 4 S9999 big. We sat her on the chair but then her leg got caught on the wheelchair. Nothing was out of the ordinary but the only thing that failed was the pivot. I didn't know at that moment since I had not worked with her for a while. I didn't know she was supposed to use the mechanical lift and I didn't know because no one told me, and I didn't see any (mechanical lift) pad in her room. I would have done the transfer with the mechanical lift if I had known but they didn't tell me until after the fact. V8 stated that staff normally know the residents' transfer status by looking at the binder at the nurses station but added, that she didn't look at it prior to transferring R1. V8 said that after the incident happened, she looked at the binder and saw that R1 should have been a mechanical lift transfer. V8 said, we need to look in the book to see if there are changes in resident status and ADL (activities of daily living) needs. Interview with V8 confirms information provided in CNA Occurrence Report completed by V8 on 2/11/24. On 5/24/24 at 12:36PM, V9 (Registered Nurse/RN) said that R1 is oriented times one or two with confusion. R1 is extensive assist and uses a wheelchair and mechanical lift for transfers. V9 said, we can't safely transfer her without the mechanical lift. She has needed the mechanical lift for at least two or three months that I can recall. She always requires two persons for transfer. On 5/25/24 at 1:59PM V6 (CNA) was interviewed and confirmed that there was a previous incident with R1, where she obtained an injury during a transfer but there was nothing done incorrectly,

Illinois Department of Public Health

the issue was just that her skin is very sensitive. V6 said it was normal for R1's legs to be swollen

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
and Plan of Correction Identification number:		A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED		
		IL6013213	B. WING			C 26/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
LINCOLI	NWOOD PLACE		TH MCCOR WOOD, IL 6	MICK BLVD. 0645		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ige 5	S9999			
	and that R1's skin i tear. V6 said, we al	s very sensitive and easily to ways use a mechanical lift neidents with her is her skin.				
	the incident with R1 event, they had rem pivot her leg. She w After this point, we that point she would we (nursing) were r	, V2 (Director of Nursing) said, I in February was a witnessed noved the leg rest. R1 didn't was doing therapy at that time. made her a mechanical lift. At d only ambulate with therapy; no longer cleared to ambulate of consistency. It was a safety				
	the incident with R1	PM, V2 confirmed that during I in February, staff were not cal lift, they were doing a ansfer.				
	interviewed and sta much about the inc she recalled that sta	SPM, V10 (RN) was ted that she did not recall ident with R1. V10 said that aff were present and that R1 r. V10 confirmed that R1 or transfers.				
	V10 (RN) for incide Description of Incide with a PIVOT transf Leg rests were rem positioned next to be resident and cued resident and cued resident and cued resident onto bed, wheatremity did not pix from the lower part into bed and immediassessed resident as	Detail report completed by nt of 2/11/24 reads, under ent: "two staff were assisting fer from wheelchair to bed. oved, wheelchair locked and ed. Staff were able to stand esident to pivot transfer and Resident upper body pivoted hen staff realized that lower vot, she sustained a laceration of wheelchair. Staff assisted diately notified nurse. Nurse and sent out 911. Res returned tures to left lower leg."				

Illinois Department of Public Health

	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING:	COMPLETED	
IL6013213 B. WING 0	C 05/26/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
TOUGH NINCOR BLACE 7000 NORTH MCCORMICK BLVD.		
LINCOLNWOOD PLACE LINCOLNWOOD, IL 60645		
(X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999 Continued From page 6 S9999		
Review of R1's Physical Therapy - Therapist Progress & Discharge Summary dated 2/9/24 reads - Start of Care 12/14/23 and End of Care 2/9/24 Functional Deficits - Current Level for Transfers Mobility, E. Chair/bed to chair transfer requires, Substantial/maximal assistance - Helper does MORE THAN HALF the effort. Helper lifts or holds trunk or limbs and provides more than half the effort; Goal for patient to safely transfer from bed <> wheelchair requiring maximum assistance × 2 (76-99% assist with 2 people) and End of Goal Status as of 2/9/24 is "GOAL NOT MET - on 2/11/24 The patient is able to safely transfer from bed to wheelchair requiring Max A (assist) to Max A x 2; Goal for the patient to safely transition from sit to stand requiring of the safely transition from sit to stand requiring moderate assistance x 2 (26-75% with 2 people) and End of Goal Status as of 2/9/24 is "GOAL NOT MET - on 2/11/24 The patient is able to safely transition from sit to stand requiring moderate assistance x 2 Inconsistent; Long Term Goals documents Impact on Burden of Care/Daily Life: Complicating factors, including Decreased cognition prevent the patient from achieving all established goals; Precautions: Fall risk, cog impairments. Discharge Summary is signed off by V3 (Physical Therapist). On 5/25/24 at 12:13PM, V3 (Physical Therapist) was interviewed regarding R1. V3 stated, R1 is a long-term resident. In February she was a max x2 for transfers from the bed to wheelchair. When a person is in P1 (physical therapy) we try to manually transfer them to help make them strong. If we need additional help, we get another staff. For safety of the staff and patient we told nursing affer the rehab, once they get discharged (from physical therapy) we recommend they use a		

Illinois Department of Public Health

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING:	COMPLETED
IL6013213 B. WING	05/26/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
LINCOLNWOOD PLACE 7000 NORTH MCCORMICK BLVD. LINCOLNWOOD, IL 60645	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CO	PER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) (X5) COMPLETE DATE
mechanical lift for transfers. We (PT) communicate during the care plan meetings, and we sit with the patient and the family and let them know. We (PT) work with CNA's as well so they know, and we tell them verbally. Max A means with assistance and Max A times two people, this is more than 75% effort is called Maximal. R1 can fluctuate between Max one and Max two and Mod assist two person, which is 50-75%. These are terminologies for therapy, which is different from nursing terminology. If there is a sudden or urgent change then we have the physician put the order in the EMR so that everyone sees it. Surveyor asked V3, being that R1 was discharged from PT on 2/9/24 and this incident occurred on 2/11/24, would the expectation be that at the time of the incident on 2/11/24, staff should have been using the mechanical lift to transfer R1 from the wheelchair to the bed and V3 said, yes. Review of R1's care plan documents the following interventions: - TRANSFER: (R1) requires Mechanical Lift with 2 staff assistance for transfers. Date Initiated: 5/20/24 - (R1) uses (mechanical) lift for transfer. Date Initiated: 5/20/24 It is noted that there are no interventions listed in R1's care plan regarding transfer status prior to 5/20/24. Surveyor asked for documentation of R1's care plan to show transfer status prior to care plan intervention dated 5/20/24 and it was not provided during the course of this survey. On 5/25/24 at 3:15PM V1 (Administrator), provided facility One Person Transfer Policy and confirmed that while it is for a one-person transfer, many of the steps are the same for two-person transfer.	

PRINTED: 06/26/2024 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C B. WING IL6013213 05/26/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7000 NORTH MCCORMICK BLVD. LINCOLNWOOD PLACE LINCOLNWOOD, IL 60645 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 8 S9999 The Facility Policy "One Person Transfer -Skilled" Last Reviewed: 07/08/21, reads: Protocol: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED BY STATE REGULATIONS Residents who have been evaluated/assessed as requiring one-person manual assistance will also utilize a Transfer belt and/or assistive devices to promote safety of resident and employee. See Transfer Belt Policy. Procedure: 1) Review Therapy evaluation, physician order and/or Resident Tasks in Point Click Care for assistance required. 2) Explain procedure to the resident and how he/she could assist and what devices will be 3) Never perform a "Chicken Wing" Transfer ... The facility policy "Activities of Daily Living (ADL), Supporting - Skilled" Last Reviewed: 3/13/2023, which reads: Policy: Residents will be provided with care. treatment and services as appropriate to maintain or improve their ability to carry out activities of daily living (ADLs). Residents who are unable to carry out activities of daily living independently will receive the assistance necessary to maintain good nutrition. grooming, and personal hygiene.

Illinois Department of Public Health

Protocol:

unavoidable ...

1. Residents will be provided with the assistance and care necessary to ensure that their activities of daily living (ADLs) do not diminish unless the circumstances of their medical condition(s) demonstrate that diminishing ADLs are

2. Appropriate care and services will be provided for residents who are unable to carry out ADLs independently, with the consent of the resident

PRINTED: 06/26/2024 **FORM APPROVED** Illinois Department of Public Health (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: ___ C B. WING IL6013213 05/26/2024 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 7000 NORTH MCCORMICK BLVD. LINCOLNWOOD PLACE LINCOLNWOOD, IL 60645 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFIX PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 S9999 Continued From page 9 and in accordance with the plan of care, including appropriate support and assistance with: a. Hygiene (bathing, dressing, grooming, and oral care); b. Mobility (transfer and ambulation, including c. Bowel and Bladder Elimination (toileting) ... (B)

Illinois Department of Public Health STATE FORM